
     
     

December 12, 2023

Mr. Dan Buchholtz, Administrator 
City of Spring Lake Park 
1301 Eighty-First Avenue NE 
Spring Lake Park, MN 55432-2188

Reference: 2024 Street Project (Sanburnol-Elm, 83rd Avenue, and Univ. Serv Dr.)
Approve Plans and Specification and Authorize Advertisement for Bids

Dear Dan:

The streets in the 2024 Street Project are Sanburnol Drive (AKA 85th Ave.NE), Elm Drive NE, and 83rd

Avenue  NE (between University Service Drive and Terrace Road).  The project also includes a short 
segment of University Service Drive that is entirely in Blaine.  A Public Improvement Hearing for the 
possible project was held on October 2, 2023.  
  
Since then, construction plans and specifications have been prepared in accordance with MnDOT 
Municipal State Aid System (MSAS) standards. The current total project cost estimate is $1,495,000
which is significantly higher than the feasibility report estimate.  The additional estimated costs are 
primarily due to MSAS standards and added sidewalk.    

At this time, we request that the City Council Approve Final Plans and Specifications and 
Authorize Advertisement for Bids for the 2024 Street Improvement project.  Advertisement for 
bids is contingent upon MnDOT final approval of the plans.    

Project cost summary and possible revenue sources are:

            Feasibility Report December Estimate 
Sanburnol/85th Construct. $       750,000 $     1,030,520
83rd Ave.  Construction $       129,800 $        172,265
Univ. Serv Drive Const. $                      - $          42,460
subtotal construction $       879,800 $     1,245,245
plus soft costs  (20%) $       236,000 $        249,755

Total Estimated Project $    1,115,800 $     1,495,000

Possible Revenue Summary: Feasibility Report December Estimate 
            City of Blaine                         $   393,775 $  620,510
            SLP Assessments             $ 218,909 $    218,909
            SLP State Aid             $ 445,800 $   540,500

            SLP other:                    $     57,316 $   115,081

Estimated Total Project Cost $ 1,115,800 $ 1,495,000



Approve Plans and Specifications – 2024 Street Project
Page 2 of 2

A construction cost estimate and selected plan sheets from the entire plan set are attached to this 
letter for your reference.  The next steps in the project will be to submit the plans and specification to 
MnDOT for final approval.  After MnDOT has signed off on the plans, the project can be put out for 
construction bids.  

A current possible schedule to complete major project tasks is:   
Authorize Feasibility Report June 5 and July 17
Accept Report and Call for Improvement Hearing August 21, 2023
Authorize Preparation of Plans and Specifications August 21, 2023
Public Improvement Hearing  October 2, 2023 
City Council Approve Plans and Specifications  December 18, 2023
MnDOT State Aid Approval   December 2023
Open Bids  January 2024
Declare Costs and Order Final Assessment Roll  February 5, 2024 (or Fall 2024)
Receive Assessment Roll & Order Assessment Hearing February 20, 2024 (or Fall 2024)
Public Assessment Hearing  March 18, 2024 (or Fall 2024)
Award Contract (Award Bids)  March 18, 2024
Begin Construction May 2024

Please feel free to contact Jeff Preston or me if you have any questions or require any additional 
information.      

Sincerely, 
Stantec

Phil Gravel



QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST QUANTITY COST
1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LUMP SUM 57,135.00$  1.00 57,135.00$  0.15 8,570.25$  0.03 1,714.05$  0.03 1,714.05$  0.11 6,284.85$  0.01 571.35$  0.11 6,284.85$  0.14 7,998.90$  0.17 9,712.95$  0.04 2,285.40$  0.16 9,141.60$  0.05 2,856.75$  
2 2104.502 REMOVE CASTING EACH 250.00$  2 500.00$  2 1 250.00$  1 250.00$  
3 2104.502 REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EACH 1,000.00$  6 6,000.00$  6 1 1,000.00$  1 1,000.00$     4 4,000.00$  
4 2104.502 SALVAGE SIGN TYPE C EACH 50.00$  1 50.00$  1 1 50.00$ 
5 2104.502 SALVAGE SIGN TYPE SPECIAL EACH 55.00$  3 165.00$  3 55.00$  1 55.00$  1 55.00$  
6 2104.503 SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) LIN FT 6.00$ 108 648.00$  108 168.00$  25 150.00$  10 60.00$  35 210.00$  10 60.00$  
7 2104.503 SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) LIN FT 3.00$ 745 2,235.45$  745 177.00$  61 183.00$  65 195.00$  411 1,233.00$  59 177.00$  90 270.45$  
8 2104.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE (STORM) LIN FT 30.00$  2 60.00$  2 2 60.00$  
9 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER LIN FT 10.00$  1,092 10,921.50$  1,092 1,920.00$  151 1,510.00$  98 980.00$  162 1,620.00$  234 2,340.00$  255 2,551.50$  
10 2104.518 REMOVE BITUMINOUS WALK SQ FT 2.00$ 71 142.00$  71 71 142.00$  
11 2104.518 REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK SQ FT 2.50$ 2,877 7,192.50$  2,877 1,667.50$  426 1,065.00$  249 622.50$  1,365 3,412.50$  170 425.00$  
12 2104.518 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SQ FT 3.00$ 827 2,481.00$  827 827 2,481.00$  
13 2104.518 REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SQ FT 3.00$ 164 492.00$  164 164 492.00$  
14 2104.618 REMOVE CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER SQ FT 3.00$ 81 243.00$  81 120.00$  22 66.00$  19 57.00$  
15 2105.607 SUBGRADE EXCAVATION CU YD 25.00$  210 5,250.00$  210 1,000.00$  13 325.00$  34 850.00$  34 850.00$  40 1,000.00$  49 1,225.00$  
16 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON CU YD 25.00$  2,187 54,685.70$  2,187 11,059.01$  356 8,894.89$  370 9,242.74$  43 1,079.60$  458 11,446.51$  519 12,962.94$  
17 2123.610 SKID LOADER HOUR 150.00$  40 6,000.00$  40 600.00$  4 600.00$  4 600.00$  4 600.00$  8 1,200.00$  8 1,200.00$  8 1,200.00$  
18 2123.610 STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP BROOM) HOUR 150.00$  40 6,000.00$  40 600.00$  4 600.00$  4 600.00$  4 600.00$  8 1,200.00$  8 1,200.00$  8 1,200.00$  
19 2130.523 WATER M GALLON 55.00$  60 3,300.00$  60 330.00$  6 330.00$  6 330.00$  6 330.00$  12 660.00$  12 660.00$  12 660.00$  
20 2211.507 AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 CU YD 45.00$  4,273 192,285.00$  4,273 34,785.00$  230 10,350.00$  631 28,395.00$  655 29,475.00$  97 4,365.00$  971 43,695.00$  916 41,220.00$  
21 2215.504 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION SQ YD 3.00$ 12,988 38,964.00$  12,988 7,419.00$  779 2,337.00$  2,061 6,183.00$  2,160 6,480.00$  2,481 7,443.00$  3,034 9,102.00$  
22 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL SQ YD 50.00$  164 8,200.00$  164 164 8,200.00$  
23 2232.504 MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (2.5") SQ YD 2.50$ 3,900 9,750.00$  3,900 3,900 9,750.00$  
24 2360.509 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (3,C) TON 95.00$  1,924 182,780.00$  1,924 22,420.00$  74 7,030.00$  197 18,715.00$  205 19,475.00$  617 58,615.00$  306 29,070.00$  289 27,455.00$  
25 2360.509 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (3,C) TON 80.00$  1,743 139,440.00$  1,743 25,200.00$  99 7,920.00$  262 20,960.00$  274 21,920.00$  408 32,640.00$  385 30,800.00$  
26 2360.509 TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE MIX (3,C) TON 80.00$  1,743 139,440.00$  1,743 25,200.00$  99 7,920.00$  262 20,960.00$  274 21,920.00$  408 32,640.00$  385 30,800.00$  
27 2451.603 IMPROVED PIPE FOUNDATION LIN FT 1.00$ 827 827.00$  827 311 311.00$  30 30.00$  253 253.00$  233 233.00$  
28 2503.503 12" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V LIN FT 75.00$  819 61,425.00$  819 311 23,325.00$  30 2,250.00$  245 18,375.00$     233 17,475.00$  
29 2503.503 15" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL V LIN FT 90.00$  8 720.00$  8 8 720.00$  
30 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER EACH 1,000.00$  7 7,000.00$  7 1 1,000.00$  6 6,000.00$  
31 2503.602 CONNECT INTO EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EACH 1,500.00$  1 1,500.00$  1 1 1,500.00$  
32 2504.602 ADJUST VALVE BOX EACH 500.00$  10 5,000.00$  10 2 1,000.00$  7 3,500.00$  1 500.00$  
33 2506.502 CASTING ASSEMBLY EACH 1,000.00$  16 16,000.00$  16 2 2,000.00$  6 6,000.00$  8 8,000.00$  
34 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING EACH 750.00$  25 18,750.00$  25 3,750.00$  3 2,250.00$  9 6,750.00$  6 4,500.00$  1 750.00$  1 750.00$  
35 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL LIN FT 500.00$  30.5 15,250.00$  30.5 7.3 3,650.00$  5.0 2,500.00$  14.9 7,450.00$  3.3 1,650.00$  
36 2506.503 CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPEC 1 LIN FT 700.00$  42.6 29,820.00$  42.6 5.5 3,850.00$  2.7 1,890.00$  12.7 8,890.00$  21.7 15,190.00$  
37 2521.518 4" CONCRETE WALK SQ FT 10.00$  2,878 28,780.00$  2,878 4,410.00$  140 1,400.00$  146 1,460.00$  1,933 19,330.00$  143 1,430.00$  75 750.00$  
38 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK SQ FT 15.00$  620 9,300.00$  620 1,995.00$  90 1,350.00$  33 495.00$  51 765.00$  148 2,220.00$  165 2,475.00$  
39 2531.503 CONCRETE CURB  & GUTTER DESIGN B618 LIN FT 40.00$  1,092 43,686.00$  1,092 7,680.00$  151 6,040.00$  98 3,920.00$  162 6,480.00$  234 9,360.00$  255 10,206.00$  
40 2531.604 7" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER SQ YD 90.00$  81 7,290.00$  81 3,600.00$  22 1,980.00$  19 1,710.00$  
41 2531.618 TRUNCATED DOMES SQ FT 75.00$  183 13,725.00$  183 3,150.00$  50 3,750.00$  33 2,475.00$  36 2,700.00$  22 1,650.00$  
42 2550.602 CORE DRILLED HOLE EACH 500.00$  1 500.00$  1 1 500.00$  
43 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LUMP SUM 50,000.00$  1.00 50,000.00$  1.00 7,500.00$  0.03 1,500.00$  0.03 1,500.00$  0.11 5,500.00$  0.01 500.00$  0.11 5,500.00$  0.14 7,000.00$  0.17 8,500.00$  0.04 2,000.00$  0.16 8,000.00$  0.05 2,500.00$  
44 2564.502 INSTALL SIGN TYPE C EACH 500.00$  1 500.00$  1 1 500.00$  
45 2564.602 INSTALL SIGN TYPE SPECIAL EACH 500.00$  3 1,500.00$  3 500.00$  1 500.00$  1 500.00$  
46 2573.601 EROSION CONTROL LUMP SUM 8,800.00$  1.00 8,800.00$  1.00 792.00$  0.15 1,320.00$  0.07 616.00$  0.09 792.00$  0.10 880.00$  0.11 968.00$  0.39 3,432.00$  
47 2575.604 PERMANENT RESTORATION SQ YD 63.00$  713 44,919.00$  713 10,710.00$  60 3,780.00$  41 2,583.00$  291 18,333.00$  80 5,040.00$  71 4,473.00$  
48 2582.503 4" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP LIN FT 1.50$ 547 820.50$  547 547 820.50$  
49 2582.503 24" SOLID LINE MULTI COMP LIN FT 16.00$  298 4,768.00$  298 352.00$  32 512.00$  22 352.00$  22 352.00$  165 2,640.00$  11 176.00$  24 384.00$  
50 2582.503 4" DBLE SOLID LINE MULTI COMP LIN FT 2.00$ 4,622 9,244.00$  4,622 1,151.00$  168 336.00$  576 1,151.00$  603 1,206.00$  1,018 2,036.00$  841 1,682.00$  841 1,682.00$  
51 2582.518 CROSSWALK MULTI COMP SQ FT 6.00$ 696 4,176.00$  696 630.00$  159 954.00$  198 1,188.00$  180 1,080.00$  54 324.00$  

1,245,240.65$ 185,729.76$ 35,350.05$ 42,458.05$ -$  140,023.74$  12,241.35$   141,463.09$  -$  172,265.50$  -$  207,327.46$ 46,223.40$     201,693.49$  60,464.75$     
0% CONTINGENCY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,245,240.65 $185,729.76 $35,350.05 $42,458.05 $0.00 $140,023.74 $12,241.35 $141,463.09 $0.00 $172,265.50 $0.00 $207,327.46 $46,223.40 $201,693.49 $60,464.75

2024 SLP 85TH AVENUE/SANBURNOL DRIVE, ELM DRIVE, AND 83RD AVENUE
193806347
CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK AND CITY OF BLAINE
SAP 106-115-107, SAP 106-129-102, SAP 183-103-001, SAP 183-104-001, & SAP 183-107-002

3DATE:

ROAD STORM ROAD STORM ROAD STORM ROAD STORM ROAD STORM

SANBURNOL DR: SAP 183-103-001 ELM DR: SAP 183-104-001

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE 

NO.
MATERIAL
NUMBER

ITEM UNIT
UNIT
PRICE

85TH AVE: SAP 106-115-007 UNIVERSITY AVE SERVICE RD: SAP 106-129-002
TOTAL PROJECT

83RD AVE: SAP 183-107-002 NON-PARTICIPATING
BLAINE SPRING LAKE PARK

ROAD STORM ROAD STORM

193806347_SEQ.xlsx 12/12/2023






































